STATE OF MICHIGAN

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Q
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GOVERNOR DIRECTOR
May 16, 2008

Reginald D. Sharpe, D.O.
Women's Advisory Center
27549 West Six Mile Road
Livonia, Michigan 48152

Dear Dr. Sharpe:

On April 30, 2008, the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ), Waste and Hazardous
Materials Division, Medical Waste Regulatory Program (MWRP), inspected the facility at the
above address to determine compliance with the Medical Waste Regulatory Act (MWRA),
Part 138 of the Public Health Code, 1978 PA 368, as amended, and it's administrative rules
promulgated under the MWRA. The inspection was performed by MWRP staff in response
to a complaint received by the Livonia Police Department from a citizen alleging improper
disposal of regulated medical waste that is generated at your practice. This report was
subsequently forwarded to our office for follow-up investigation. In the report, the citizen
alleged that medical waste generated at the practice was being disposed of in the general
trash dumpster located in the parking lot on the south side of the medical building.

Ms. Michelle Edward, facility staff member, was interviewed during this inspection.

During the inspection of the dumpster, a black trash bag containing blood-saturated gauze -
pads, examination gloves contaminated with blood/body fluids, and a curette tube that ‘
contained blood/body tiuid material were Tound (See revised inspection report encioseadr.
These items were all identified as medical waste as defined under the MWRA. As a result,

all of the waste contained in the black trash bag, both solid and medical, was transferred

into a red biohazard bag, removed from the dumpster, and Ms. Edward was instructed to
dispose of all the waste material as medical waste. Removal of the waste was observed

and verified by MWRP staff.

The following violations were noted during the inspection at the Livonia facility:

Violations

1. Packaging and storage of medical waste at the producing facility did not prevent a
release of medical waste, which is a violation of Sections 13809(a) and 13811 of the
MWRA.

2. Medical waste was improperly separated and placed into uniabeled containers (black
trash bags) at the producing facility, which is a violation of Section 13809(b) of the
MWRA.

3. Medical waste was mixed with other waste at the producing facility, which is a violation
of Section 13809(d) of the MWRA.

4. A Medical Waste Management Plan (Plan) was not available for review at the time the
inspection was performed, which is a violation of Section 13817(4) of the MWRA.

5. This medical practice is not registered as a medical waste producing facility, which is a
violation of Section 13813(1) of the MWRA.
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“ Dear Det. Holloway-- Below 1s a detailed report of our Iinaings |
regarding the illeqal dumping  of patient records and bio-hazardous
waste (including fetal remains) at the Women's Advisory Center, 2754Y
Six Mile Road, Livonia, Michigan, owned and operated by Reginalid
Sharpe. This report has been forwarded to the Michigan Department of
Health, Bureau of Professional Licensing. Report made: April 21, 14uus

Bio-hazardous waste, including tetal remains, and various documents
that identify patient names were discovered in the trash dumpster
located directly behind the Women's Advisory abortion center, 27549
Six Mile Road in Livonia Michigan. Searches of the trash dumpster
were conducted on the following dates: March 29, April 4, April 12
and April 19, 2008 The searches were all conducted on Saturday
evenings. Each evening several black-colored plastic bags were
removed and searched through.

Upon examination, which occurred immediately upon removing the Dacs,
they were found to contain the following items:

1. The remains of aborted babies, i.e. on the evening of April 4th
we found a foot, rib cage, spinal column sticking to blood-
soaked blue-surgical paper. Another blood-soaked surgical paper
contained the eye of another fetal child and other fleshy
material from the abortion procedure. On April 12th we
discovered large skull fragments from one abortion procedure and
the entire leg and foot of another aborted baby as well as
intestines.

2. Dozens of bloody suction canulae used in the abortion
procedures.

3. Several used/bloody laminaria

4. Several blood-soaked blue surgical papers with fleshy materiail
attached to them.

5. Approximately 15 glass medicine vials discovered April 12th--
(one glass medicine vial was discovered April 4th and one on
April 19th)

6. Several pairs of used/bloody surgical glioves.

7. Dozens of blood-soaked surgical gauze squares.

8. Dozens of blood-stained or blood-soaked paper toweling.

9. Several used urine-sample cups

0. Various documents--approximately 30--that contain identif: 1ng
patient information. Examples of documents include urine-sample
cups with patients' first and last names, Rh negative
identification card, handwritten notes with patient names and
information, signed consent forms, prescription forms with
patient name, etc.

11. Specimen jars containing formilin solution with unidentifiable

specimens in gauze sacking used in abortion procedures.

12. Each search of the Women's Advisory Center dumpster yielded
excessively blood-soaked surgical paraphernalia all thrown lout
in ordinary trash bags, thrown out with McDonald's food items
and other trash material. On April 12 one trash bag actually had
a large blood-stained suction canula sticking out of it.

All of these findings were video-taped and photographed each daj
we conducted the searches while we actually did the searches.

In addition to the Women's Advisory Center findings, a search
was conducted on the dumpster of Women's Advisory's sister






